BY ALDS. JOHNSON, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PÉREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY

Resolution congratulating Mt. Lebanon Lutheran Church on its 90th anniversary and ground breaking ceremony for its new addition.

## WHEREAS,

## **Mt. LEBANON LUTHERAN CHURCH**

saluted 90 years of faith, history, and service and celebrated the ground breaking of a new addition on September 10, 2017; and

*WHEREAS, Mt. Lebanon Lutheran Church was founded in 1927 at N. 58<sup>th</sup> St. and W. Hampton Ave and was moved to N. 60<sup>th</sup> St. and W. Hampton Ave. in 1956; and* 

**WHEREAS,** The 90<sup>th</sup> anniversary celebration began with a service of thanksgiving, followed by the ground-breaking ceremony for the new addition and reception after the ceremony; and

WHEREAS, Mt. Lebanon Lutheran Church has a membership of 400 dedicated members and holds events which include weekly food pantries and addiction support groups, a monthly father's support group, annual neighborhood picnics, Christmas for Kids, Easter for Kids, Vacation Bible School, and Thanksgiving dinner; and

**WHEREAS,** Through providing these services, as well as frequent bible studies and family nights, Mt. Lebanon Lutheran Church has been a stronghold for faith, leadership, and service which has been appreciated in the community for years; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Mt. Lebanon Lutheran Church on their 90th anniversary, and recognize its historical and positive impact on the community and offer wishes for its continued success; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Mt. Lebanon Lutheran Church.

Introduced by Common Council members Cavalier Johnson, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Jim Bohl, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis and Khalif J. Rainey and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 6, 2017.